

## Leon T. Muroski



View memory board Share a memory, offer a condolence Share obituary Let your community know **Listen to this story** Hear your loved one's obituary P

**Send flowers** Let the family know you are thinking of them Plant a tree

Give to a forest in need in their memory

Leon T. Muroski, 88, of 405 Mill Street, Johnsonburg and formerly of Erie, PA, passed away Saturday June 10, 2023 at St. Vincent Hospital, Erie, PA. He was born on September 22, 1934 in Johnsonburg a son to the late Wade J. and Anne M. Kazmierski Muroski. Leon was a 1952 graduate of Johnsonburg High School and he attended Gannon University for 2 years. He then graduated from St. Bonaventure University in 1956.

After graduating college, Leon spent most of his life as an educator and administrator in Erie area. He had worked at of Our Lady of the Lake Church in Edinboro for 14 years and at St. Mark's Seminary for 8 years.

Leon was a member of Holy Rosary Church in Johnsonburg and K of C and the Sierra Club both in Erie.

He is survived by brothers Philip C. Muroski of Johnsonburg, Thomas Muroski and his wife Mary Ellen of Johnsonburg, a sister-in law Jane Muroski of Parlin, NJ and numerous nieces and nephews.

In addition to his parents, Leon is predeceased by a brother Kenneth Muroski, Sr.

A Mass of Christian Burial for Leon T. Muroski will be conducted at Holy Rosary Church, Johnsonburg on Thursday June 15, 2023 at 10 AM with Fr. David Wilson, Pastor as celebrant. Interment will be in Holy Rosary Cemetery. Visitation will be private.

Arrangements are under direction of the Anthony F Ferragine Funeral Home and Cremation Services, 401 Chestnut Street Johnsonburg, PA

## Leon T. Muroski Obituary - Erie Times-News

If desired, memorial contributions should be made to Holy Rosary Church, 606 Penn St., Johnsonburg, PA 15845.

Share your condolences at www.ferraginefuneralhome.com

Posted online on June 13, 2023 Published in Erie Times-News

Help · Terms of Service · Subscription Terms & Conditions · Privacy Policy · Site Map · Accessibility · Our Ethical Principles · Responsible Disclosure · 🖉 Your Privacy Choices

© Copyright Gannett 2024